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Barbara Kitay, REHS
Office of Partnerships (OP), Retail Food Specialist

South East Regional Seminar
Wilmington, NC.
October 18, 2017

Grants, Cooperative Agreements
and Retail Funding

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Good Morning Everyone and welcome to day 2 of the SE Regional Seminar.My name is Barbara Kitay and I will be providing you with an update from the Office of Partnerships.
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Discussion points for this presentation

 Funding Opportunities that support the           
Regulatory Authorities (RA) succeed in the     
Retail Food Program Standards
 Types of Funding
 Resources available for YOU!
 Questions

Presenter
Presentation Notes
This morning we are going to be discussing the following topics.
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Capital Investments Then & Now
Fiscal years FY 2009 FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 FY 2017

Retail Cooperative 
Agreements (total) $250K $3.24M $3.20M $3.31M $7.28M $7.295M $6.285M

"Retail Program 
Standard" Cooperative 

Agreements (CA)
None $2.6M $2.4M $2.4M $4.62M $4.56M $4.19M

CA with AFDO None None $600K $670K $2.42M $2.495M $1.895M

CA with NACCHO None $145K $202K $240K $240K $240K $200K

"Micro Purchase" 
Funds $250K $500K 0 0 0 0 0

Enrolled Jurisdictions 343 547 563 597 658 715 775

As of: 9/30/09 9/30/12 9/30/13 4/1/14 7/1/15 10/7/16 7/1/17

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Take a look at the return on investment for these grants. They truly are amazing.In 2009, the story begins with a micro-purchase of $250 K. What has occurred since then has been nothing short of miraculousMore health departments have been joining and taking advantage of the Voluntary retail food standards. This increase also demonstrated the need for addition funding. So more participation, more funding, and more steps are made towards improving our food safety system.
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Grantees’ Performance (as of 7/1/2017)

Tracking Indicator (TI) Non-
grantee

Grantee AFDO’s 
grantee

NACCHO’
s grantee

RS’ 
grantee

TI1: # of enrollees 357 418 384 89 63
TI2: # of enrollees which have 
a current* and completed self 
assessment (SA), 

119
(33.33%)

298
(71.29%)

273
(71.09%)

78
(87.64%)

54
(85.71%)

TI3: # of enrollees which have 
completed SA and are meeting 
3 or more Program Standards, 

27
(7.56%)

126
(30.14%)

114
(29.69%)

31
(34.83%)

37
(58.73%)

TI4: Total met Program 
Standards, 

374
(1.05)

846
(2.02)

759
(1.98)

218
(2.45)

220
(3.49)

TI5: # of enrollees met 
Program Standard No.1, 

126
(35.29%)

171
(40.91%)

158
(41.15%)

47
(52.81%)

30
(47.62%)

TI6: # of enrollees met 9 
Program Standards. 

0 2 2 2 1

Presenter
Presentation Notes
This chart provides you with an idea of how jurisdictions are doing with meeting the Retail  Standards.The first column are tracking indicatorsT1 is the number of enrolleesT2 – is the number of enrollees that have a current and completed self assessment. T3 – The number of enrollees which have completed a self assessment and meeting T4 – met all of the program standardsT5 –met Standard 1
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Program Standards Enrollments
Over Time

Average Enrollments per FY: 47

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Program Standards Enrollments Over Time789 Currently Enrolled in the Program StandardsYellow Data Series – running count of enrollments over timeBlue Data Series – new enrollments over time.  Red markers indicates enrollments above average.On average, we have 46 enrollments  a year.  
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Kudo's to the home team

Presenter
Presentation Notes
This is a great time to acknowledge some of the work being done in this area.
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Category 1,2 & 3 Awards

 Self-Assessment & Verification Audits Meeting multiple 
program standards

 Training & Education 
 Attendance at national conferences and regional seminars



8

NACCHO Mentorship Program
(partial list)

 Gwinnett County HD, GA
 Chatham County HD, NC
 Northwest Public HD, GA
 Hoke County HD, NC
 Lee County HD, NC
 Jackson County PH, NC
 Davie County HD, NC
 Cass County HD, NC

 Cumberland County HD, NC
 Gaston County HD, NC
 Wake County, NC
 Stanly County, NC
 Pitt County HD, NC
 San Juan Basin HD (SJBHD)

Presenter
Presentation Notes
This is a list of some of the participants of the NACCHO Mentorship Program.
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2 Cooperative Agreement Funding 
Programs through OP

 Advancing Conformance with the Voluntary National Retail 
Food Regulatory Program Standards Cooperative Agreement
– Abbreviated Retail Standards CAP

 Development, implementation, and advance conformance 
with the Voluntary National Retail Food Regulatory Program 
Standards management of a funding system to advance 
conformance with the Voluntary National Retail Food 
Regulatory Program Standards 
– Abbreviated Retail Association CAP

Presenter
Presentation Notes
 The Office of Partnerships offers two cooperative agreement funding programs to assist State, local, tribal and territorial retail food regulatory programs implement and continuously improve their retail programs through implementation of the Voluntary National Retail Food Regulatory Program Standards (VNRFRPS or Retail Program Standards).  The two funding programs are:1.	Advancing Conformance with the Voluntary National Retail Food Regulatory Program Standards2.	Development, implementation, and management of a funding system to advance conformance with the Voluntary National Retail Food Regulatory Program StandardsWhile the goals of these two funding programs are the same, to assist retail food regulatory programs in reducing the occurrence of foodborne illnesses and deaths through ensuring food safety at the retail level, each funding program is distinct in that it caters to the very distinct needs of the diverse retail food regulatory programs they benefit.  
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Funding Programs

 Advancing Conformance 
with the Voluntary 
National Retail Food  
Programs Standards 
(VNRFPS)
Cohort one – completed its 
final year in June 2017
Cohort Two – in its third year 
of the cooperative agreement.
Cohort Three – award notices 
going out in August 2018

 Development, 
implementation, and 
management of a 
funding system to 
advance conformance 
with the Voluntary 
National Retail Food 
Program Standards 
(VNRFPS)

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The Office of Partnerships offers two cooperative agreement funding programs to assist State, local, tribal and territorial retail food regulatory programs implement and continuously improve their retail programs through implementation of the Voluntary National Retail Food Program Standards.The two funding programs are:Advancing Conformance with the Voluntary National Retail Food Regulatory Program Standards.Development, implementation, and management of a funding system to advance conformance with the Voluntary National Retail Food Regulatory Program Standards.While the goals of these two funding programs are the same, to assist retail food regulatory programs in reducing the occurrence of foodborne illnesses and deaths through ensuring food safety at the retail level, each funding program is distinct in that it caters to the very distinct needs of the diverse retail food regulatory programs they benefit.Advancing Conformance with the VNRFPS – this cooperative agreement is based on using money for overall conformance to the Retail Standards and can include work on multiple standards at once and multiple projects over a 5 year period.Each jurisdiction can use up to $70,000 each year to be used towards meeting the Retail Food Program Standards.Program Advantages– The programs a whole is advantageous because it allows jurisdictions to establish long-term plans. No requirement to reapply each year with a new plan or project. OAGS, OP and our retail specialists monitor the mid-year and yearly progress reports to address any issues, discrepancies, or expectations with the jurisdictions.Program Disadvantages – The jurisdictions are required to submit mid-year and end of year documentation requiring time on their part.-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------Development, implementation, and management of a funding system to advance conformance with the VNRFPSThis cooperative agreement (CA) is made with an association to administer sub awards for projects addressing specific aspects of the standards.The total award is for five years, but each sub award is for one year. Each jurisdiction can apply for up to 4 awards that meet defined outcomes with funding between $500 - $20,000 each year.Currently the Association for Food & Drug Officials or AFDO is the cooperative agreement partner.
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Retail Standards CAP

Multiyear
 Up to $70,000/award
 Allows for long-term 

strategic planning 
 Extensive FDA monitoring 
 Both Cohorts 2 and 3 will 

end in 2020
 Development of a new retail 

funding model for FY20 is 
underway

Presenter
Presentation Notes
This cooperative agreement is based on using money for overall conformance to the Retail Standards and can include work on multiple standards at once and multiple projects over a five year period.  Each jurisdiction can utilize up to $70,000 each year for their conformance activities.  The activities can include hiring of staff or investments in other resources necessary to implement the Retail Standards.  After year one, additional funding is approved based on the jurisdiction’s documentation of the previous year’s activities, their accomplishments, and the project plan for the next year.  It does not require the jurisdiction to reapply each year for the funding.  Office of Partnerships provided funds to three cohorts.  •	Cohort One began with 38 jurisdictions, and just completed its final year of the cooperative agreement in June 2017.  Last year the jurisdictions in Cohort One utilized $2,353,146 to implement the Retail Standards. •	Cohort Two, 34 jurisdictions, is in its third year of the cooperative agreement.  Last year the jurisdictions in Cohort Two utilized $2,270,130.  •	Cohort Three, 28 jurisdictions, is in its first year of the cooperative agreement.  The jurisdictions are anticipated to utilize $1,960,00.Program Advantage:  The program as a whole is advantageous because it allows jurisdictions to establish long-term plans for the financial activities surrounding conformance to the Retail Standards and then implement those plans over a five year period.  The long-term plans can include hiring of staff and/or other investments in resources necessary to implement the Retail Standards. They are not required to reapply each year with a new plan or project.  In addition, OAGS, Office of Partnerships, and the Retail Food Specialists monitor the mid-year and yearly progress reports to address any issues, discrepancies, or expectations with the jurisdictions.  The Regional Retail Food Specialist also provide technical assistance and assistance with corrective actions as needed.  The monitoring allows FDA to utilize metrics to determine achievement and success versus the money used. The cooperative agreement is managed by FDA and does not require any administrative overhead.   All the funds go directly to the grantees.Program Disadvantage:  While the program is overall advantageous to the goal of Retail Standards conformance, it does have some disadvantages associated with it.  The grant application process is burdensome on the jurisdictions.  While the grants are large sums of money each year, it is awarded to a small number of jurisdictions. The jurisdictions are required to submit mid-year and end of year documentation requiring time on their part.  This cooperative agreement also requires more Office of Partnerships’ staff time for issuing and management of the awards.
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Cooperative Agreement with AFDO

 Established in 2013
 Grants to state, local, tribal, and territorial regulatory 

programs
 Managed by AFDO 

– FDA/AFDO Joint Advisory Group (JAG) provides oversight
 Simple application and reporting process 
 Apply online and get additional information  at AFDO’s Retail 

Program Standards Website at:  
http://afdo.org/retailstandards

Presenter
Presentation Notes
The program provides funds for the completion of projects and training to enhance conformance with the Voluntary National Retail Food Regulatory Program Standards (Retail Program Standards).VISIONReplace the old “micro purchase” funding program managed by each FDA region with a standardized automated process to include a simple on-line application, streamlined review process and built-in reporting feature.Implementation PlanOffice of Partnerships issued a Funding Opportunity Announcement or FOA looking to enter into a cooperative agreement with a national association or organization to administer and award funds to State, local, tribal, and territorial retail food regulatory programs. AFDO was awarded the FOA. FDA JAG MEMBERSAn FDA Joint Advisory Group provides guidance to AFDO on FDA’s vision for this program, FDA regulations, and the Retail Program Standards.  The FDA JAG has representation from all NRFT components. 

http://afdo.org/retailstandards
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AFDO Grant

Category 1 –
Small Projects

*Category 2 –
Moderate 
Projects

Category 3 –
Training 

Scholarships

Category 4-
Travel & Training 
related to FPTF 

Up to $3,000

$10,000 –
20,000

Up to $3,000

Up to $3000

Self-Assessments

*Verification Audits

*Custom Projects

Examples:
• Risk factor studies
• Electronic databases
• Intervention strategies

• DHRD courses
• Regional seminars
• State or national conferences

• Fund travel to FPTF meetings
• Attend sponsored training

Presenter
Presentation Notes
For the 2016 – 2017 award years, 599 applications were received with a total request of $2,800,000 in fundingAFDO awarded 433 sub awards, totaling $1,939,083.37Of the 433 sub awards: 381 went to the local jurisdictions49 to state government1 to a territory2 to tribal governments100 applicants had never applied for this funding opportunity before.30 new applicants to the Voluntary Standards ProgramProgram Advantage- Short term commitment by the jurisdictionsApplication process is simple and jurisdictions can apply for up to 4 projects a year.
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Category 4 added in 2016 
Travel & Training related to FPTF

 Funding will enable states to:
– Increase attendance at State FPTF meetings and 

other sponsored events
– Increase involvement of locals and tribes
– Enhance collaboration between state task forces
– Promote sharing of resources and best practices



15

Mentorship Program Website

http://www.naccho.org/programs/environmental-
health/hazards/food-safety/mentorship

http://www.naccho.org/programs/environmental-health/hazards/food-safety/mentorship
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The NACCHO Mentorship Program
What you Need to Know

 National Association of County & City Health Officials
manages

 Approximately $200,000 available in funding to State, local, 
tribal and territorial jurisdictions

 Cohort 6 had 31 participants; hope this year will bring more 
participants

 The application period is now closed
 Award notices will go out November 3
 All applicants must be enrolled in the Retail Program 

Standards
 Program kick-off call will occur mid Nov/early Dec 
Learn more and apply…

http://essentialelements.naccho.org/archives/7823
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NACCHO Participation Map
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NACCHO
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Resources
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FDA FOOD CODE

• https://www.fda.gov/Food/GuidanceRegulation
/RetailFoodProtection/FoodCode/default.htm

https://www.fda.gov/Food/GuidanceRegulation/RetailFoodProtection/FoodCode/default.htm
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https://www.fda.gov/ForFederalStateandLocalOfficials/Fundin
gOpportunities/GrantsCoopAgrmts/default.htm

Funding Opportunity Resource

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Funding information, contact information for your FDA branch specialists, CFSAN – Food Code, Food Code Reference System, ask questions and so much more is also available on line

https://www.fda.gov/ForFederalStateandLocalOfficials/FundingOpportunities/GrantsCoopAgrmts/default.htm
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Clearinghouse Resource

https://www.fda.gov/downloads/food/guidanceregulation/
retailfoodprotection/programstandards/ucm372615.pdf

https://www.fda.gov/downloads/food/guidanceregulation/retailfoodprotection/programstandards/ucm372615.pdf
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Food shield – Retail Program Standards 
Resource Center

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Important link such as the portal 
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https://www.foodshield.org

Retail Food Resource Center

https://www.foodshield.org/
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Retail Staff in OP

Barbara Kitay, Division of Standards Implementation
Barbara.kitay@fda.hhs.gov
(215) 284-9954

Cathy Hosman, Project Officer
Catherine.hosman@fda.hhs.gov
(781) 587-7443

Maribeth Niesen, Project Officer
maribeth.niesen@fda.hhs.gov
(513) 679-2704

mailto:Barbara.kitay@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:Catherine.hosman@fda.hhs.gov
mailto:maribeth.niesen@fda.hhs.gov
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Feedback

OP welcomes your feedback on this presentation and any services 
provided by our office. Any feedback provided to this address will 
be reviewed by the Director.
OP.Feedback@fda.hhs.gov

mailto:OP.Feedback@fda.hhs.gov
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Questions?

Presenter
Presentation Notes
Icebreaker goes here
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